
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the Annual Council meeting of the Borough Council of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, 

Barracks Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 14th May, 2025 at 7.00 pm. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 ELECTION OF MAYOR 2025/26    

 When the Mayor has declared the result of the election, the Mayor, preceded by the Mace 
Bearers, will retire from the room, accompanied by the Chief Executive and the Mayor 
Elect. 
 
The Mayor Elect will then be robed and invested with the chain of office.  The Mayor Elect 
will then return to the meeting room preceded by the Mace Bearers and accompanied by 
the Chief Executive. 
 
The Mayor will take the chair and make the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26    

 Following the appointment of the Deputy Mayor, he/she will make the declaration of 
acceptance of office. 
 

6 MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS    

 The Mayor will announce appointments to Civic Roles for the forthcoming year. 
 

7 MAYORAL ADDRESS    

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE BY NO LATER THAN 6.45PM. 

 

mailto:customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


 

  

 To receive the Mayoral address 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
FOR 2025/26   

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 To appoint Members to committees. 
 

9 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   (Pages 25 - 42) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Section B4, Rule 9 of the constitution 
are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions 
as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



 

  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section B5, Rule 4 
of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda 
items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Council - 16/04/25 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 16th April, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present:   
 
Councillors: Beeston 

Berrisford 
Bettley-Smith 
Brown 
Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Casey-Hulme 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Gorton 
Grocott 
 

Heesom 
Holland 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Lewis 
Northcott 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Skelding 
Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whitmore 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Adcock, Allport, Barker MBE, Crisp, Fear, Fox-

Hewitt, S Jones, Whieldon, Wilkes and Wright 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 
   
 

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
One nomination was received, for Councillor Bettley-Smith. 
 
This was proposed by Cllr Simon Tagg and seconded by Cllr Sweeney. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith be appointed as Mayor for the 

remainder of the 2024-25 Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting was adjourned whilst the Mayor Elect was invested with the chain of 
office. 
 
The Mayor took the chair and made the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
The Mayor made the following appointments: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3865&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3865&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8


  
Council - 16/04/25 

  
2 

- Mayoress:  Mrs Judy Bettley-Smith  
- Chaplain:   Rev. Tim Watson 
- Mace Bearers: Ms Jenny Otter and Mr Glenn Martin-James 

 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Holland, as a member of the Planning Committee, stated that all members 
of the Planning Committee should be aware that item six of this agenda related to 
items that had yet to be determined by this Authority and therefore their interest 
should be noted. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor thanked those present for electing him to the office of Mayor for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
The Mayor paid tribute  to the late Mayor, Councillor Barry Panter and stated  great 
respect Members held for their late friend and fellow Councillor. 
 
As Deputy Mayor, Councillor Bettley-Smith had hosted a Charity Ball last month, 
celebrating the life of Barry Panter which had raised over £2,200 towards Mayor 
Panter’s charity fund. 

 
Watch the announcements here 
 

5. CONTRACT AWARD FOR ASTLEY PLACE, MIDWAY CAR PARK AND THE 
RYECROFT DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced a report and moved the 
recommendations providing an update on the Astley Place, Midway Car Park and 
Ryecroft developments in the town centre and to agree a contract award for the three 
projects.  
 
The three projects represented a combined investment of over £85m in committing to 
create a vibrant, thriving town centre. 
 
The former York Place site was now partially demolished paving the way for the new 
development.  The Midway car park was now ready to be repurposed and 
redeveloped and the Ryecroft was earmarked for housing and a hotel. 
 
Financing for the developments was structured to ensure cost certainty and 
minimised financial impact of the Council, building on the Future High Street and 
Town Deal Funds.  A short term financing model coupled with a buy-back agreement 
was detailed in the agenda report which limited the Council’s borrowing to the 
duration of the building phase.   
 
Councillor Sweeney seconded the recommendations and reserved his right to speak. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8?t=166
https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8?t=763


  
Council - 16/04/25 

  
3
[...]
me to practical completion in 
readiness for occupation. 

(vi) That expenditure of up to (£34,444,256 or £33,131,668 
minus costs already approved) be approved to complete the 
Ryecroft scheme to practical completion in readiness for 
occupation 

(vi) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 
Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships, be 
authorised to progress legal agreements, subject to planning 
approval, to enable the appointment of Capital&Centric under 
a Development Services Agreements (DSA) for the 
development of all three schemes through a direct award 
under the Pagabo Development Management Framework; 

(viii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 
Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and Partnerships, be 
authorised to progress the legal agreement for the ‘buy back’ 
of the schemes by Capital&Centric upon completion of the 
developments. 

(ix) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, be 
authorised to progress the legal agreements with Homes 
England to accept a grant as a subsidy for the development 
and become the accountable body for the grant, subject to 
Homes England approving the grant. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. CONSTITUTION UPDATE - OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The Leader introduced a report reviewing the framework for appointments 
onto outside bodies and updating the constitution accordingly and moved the 
recommendations. 
 
A Constitution Working Group had recently been convened and a number of 
issues had been raised.   
 
The Leader made reference to the final recommendation, to undertake an 
annual review of the constitution to allow the safe and mature running of the 
Council. 
 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8?t=914


  
Council - 16/04/25 

  
5 

Councillor Sweeney seconded the rec
[...]
ed.  He was pleased to see 
Andrew Van Buren receive the Lifetime Achievement Award for promoting the work 
of Philip Astley. 
 
The Leader echoed all comments and added that it was pleasing to see the 
happiness in the faces of the recipients of the awards. 
 
The Mayor stated that on Saturday 19th  May – World Circus Day, he would have the 
privilege of visiting the Astley Centre.    
 
Resolved: That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received and 

noted.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 

Reports for the Licensing and Public Protection Committee, Audit and 
Standards Committee and the Planning Committee were attached to the 
agenda.  
 
Resolved:  That the reports be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
No written questions had been submitted. 
 

11. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

14. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 

Reports for the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee, the 
Health Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee and the Economy and 
Place Scrutiny Committee were attached to the agenda.  
 
Resolved:  That the reports be received. 
 
Watch the debate here  
 
 

 

Page 13

https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8?t=3004
https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8
https://youtu.be/2AQxOGeb8t8?t=5549


  
Council - 16/04/25 

  
10 

Cllr Robert Bettley-Smith  
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.36 pm 
 

Page 14



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

14 May 2025 
 
Report Title: Appointment to Committees, Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 
Submitted by: Service Director, Legal and Governance 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To appoint Members to committees, elect chairs and vice-chairs and note appointments to Political Group 
Leader and Deputy Leadership positions.   

Recommendation 
 
That: 
(a) Council makes the committee appointments set out in the Appendix to this report and notes 

the appointed Group Leader/Deputy Leadership positions. 
 

Reasons 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, and to enable council business to be conducted 
through committees (Sections 101 & 102 of the Local Government Act 1972; Section 6 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) and to comply with the requirements in respect of Scrutiny (Part 1A of the Local Government 
Act 2000). 
 

 
1. Background 

 
Committee Appointments 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”) imposes political 

proportionality requirements in respect of the appointment of committees (other than the 
Executive). Specific provision is made in Section 15 of the Act as to how proportionality 
requirements should be prioritised as between the number of seats available on each 
committee and the number of available committee seats overall.  
 

1.2 To meet these requirements, minor adjustments often need to be made where, for 
instance, a strict calculation results in an entitlement to less than one whole seat on any 
given committee. 

 
1.3 It now falls to Council to appoint members from the relevant political groups to the seats 

allocated to those groups. Council will then need to elect a chair and vice-chair for each 
committee. Nominations made by the groups will be set out in an appendix to be tabled at 
the meeting.  

 
1.4 Government advice on Scrutiny Committees suggests that local authorities might 

consider it appropriate to have all or some of these committees chaired by members 
outside the majority group. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

 
1.5 The constitution states that there shall be 2 non-voting co-opted members on the Health, 

Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee as set out below: 
 

“In addition, there shall also be 2 non-voting co-opted members, representing the young 
people of the Borough drawn from the Student’s Union at Keele University and the 
Student Representative Body at Newcastle College. Both establishments are to be 
invited to nominate a co-opted member at each Annual Council.” 
 
It is recommended that the Head of Legal and Governance/Monitoring Officer be granted 
delegated authority to make these arrangements.  

 
Group Leadership/Deputy Leadership  

 
1.6 For completeness, Political Group Leader and Deputy Leaderships are also reported to 

Annual Council. These will also be set out in Appendix 1 to this report tabled at the 
meeting. 

 
Armed Forces Champion  
 
1.7      Following the death in office of the previous Armed Forces Champion, the report includes 
nominations for this position until the next election.  

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 Set out above. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Council makes the committee appointments set out in the Appendix to this report and 

notes the appointed Group Leader/Deputy Leadership positions.  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 To comply with the legislative requirements and Council’s Constitution. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Not applicable. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 Dealt with in the body of the report 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Not applicable. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 There are no significant direct financial or resource implications arising from the proposals.  

There is no change to the number of chairmanships or vice-chairmanships so no impact on 
members’ allowances. 

 
9. Major Risks 

Page 16



  
 

  

 
 9.1 It is essential that the council’s decision-making structures and processes are 

robust and established in line with the relevant legislation and principles of good 
governance, to minimise the risk
[...]
ons from political groups 

 
15. Background Papers 

 
15.1 Not Applicable. 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 18



  

  

Notification of Political Groups of the Borough Council 
 

Members are advised that the Proper Officer has received notification, under the 
provisions of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 

of the operation of two political groups on the Council namely:- 
 

NAME & NUMBER 
OF MEMBERS 

DESIGNATED 
LEADER 

DESIGNATED DEPUTY LEADER 

CONSERVATIVE 
25 
 

SIMON TAGG MARK HOLLAND 

LABOUR 
18 
 

DAVE JONES ANDREW FOX-HEWITT 

INDEPENDENT 
1 

SUSAN BEESTON  

REFORM UK 
1 

LYNN DEAN  

 

Representation of Political Groups in Committees and Appointment 
of Members to Committees 

 

  CONSERVATIVE LABOUR 

Audit & Standards 7 4 3 

  Paul Waring Mike Stubbs 

  Gill Burnett-Faulkner Rebekah Lewis 

  Mark Holland Phil Reece 

  Joan Whieldon  

Substitutes 7 4 3 
  Andrew Turnock Annabel Lawley 

  Paul Northcott Joel Edgington-Plunkett 

  Simon Jones Richard Gorton 

  Andrew Parker  

Independent Member 

Employment 
Committee 

7 4 3 

  Simon Tagg Andrew Fox-Hewitt 

  Mark Holland Dave Jones 

  Gill Heesom Dave Grocott 

  Stephen Sweeney  

Substitutes 7 4 3 

  Andrew Turnock John Williams 

  Paul Northcott Gill Williams 

  Andy Fear Dave Allport 

  Joan Whieldon  

Licensing & Public 
Protection 

15 9 6 

  Trevor Johnson Sylvia Dymond 

  Joan Whieldon Ruth Wright 

  Jill Whitmore Dave Allport 

  Lilian Barker John Williams 

  Gill Heesom Gill Williams 

  Stephen Sweeney Joel Edgington-Plunkett 

  Ian Wilkes  

Page 19



  

  

  Craig Skelding  

  Rupert Adcock  

Substitutes 15 9 6 
  David Hutchison Rebekah Lewis 

  Andrew Turnock Andrew Fox-Hewitt 

  Andrew Parker Dave Jones 

  John Tagg Mike Stubbs 

  Jill Waring Lesley Richards 

  Gill Burnett-Faulkner  

    

    

    

Conservation Advisory 5 3 2 

  Andrew Turnock Annabel Lawley 

  Trevor Johnson Phil Reece 

  Lilian Barker 
[...]


  

 
Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees (in accordance with Standing Order 46(1) 
 
Members are advised of the following nominations for the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair for the various Committees of the Council.  Where 
there are two nominations (highlighted in bold), the Council must vote on which Member to appoint:- 
 

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE-CHAIR 

 

Audit & Standards  
Paul Waring 
 
Mike Stubbs 
 
 

 
Gill Burnett-Faulkner 
 
Rebekah Lewis 
 

 

Conservation Advisory  
Trevor Johnson 
 
Phil Reece 
 

 
Lilian Barker 
 
Annabelle Lawley 

 

Employment Committee PORTFOLIO HOLDER NO NOMINATION REQUIRED 

 

Licensing & Public Protection  
Joan Whieldon 
 
Ruth Wright 

 
Trevor Johnson 
 
David Allport 
 

 

Planning  
Paul Northcott 
 
John Williams 
 

 
Nick Crisp 
 
Gill Williams 

  

P
age 22



  

  

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment SC   
Rupert Adcock 
 
Sylvia Dymond  
 

 
Ian Wilkes 
 
Jacqueline Brown 
 

 

Economy & Place SC  
Andrew Parker 
 
Joel Edgington-Plunkett 
 

 
Amanda Berrisford 
 
Richard Gorton 
 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance SC  
Mark Holland 
 
Mike Stubbs 
 

 
Amy Bryan 
 
David Grocott 
 

   

NOMINATION FOR COMMUNITY ARMED 
FORCES CHAMPION (until the end of the 
Council term) 

 
Ian Wilkes 
 
Mike Stubbs 
 

 
 
 

 

 
MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR NOMINATIONS  

 
NOMINATION FOR MAYOR 

 
Robert Bettley-Smith (Nominated by 
Conservative and Labour Groups) 
 
 

 
 

 

 
NOMINATION FOR DEPUTY MAYOR 
 

 
Joan Whieldon 
 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
 

 
 

P
age 23



  

  

 

P
age 24



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Council 

14 May 2025 
 
Report Title: Appointment to Outside Bodies (Nominees and Changes) 
 
Submitted by: Service Director, Legal and Governance 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To appoint Members to positions within Outside Bodies to represent the Council where these have become 
vacant or any changes of nominee.   
 

Recommendation 
 
That: 
(a) Council agrees any required changes to the Council’s representatives on Outside Bodies, notes 

the appointments for 2025/2026 and asks officers that the relevant organisation(s) be advised.   
  

Reasons 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, and to enable council business to be conducted 
through committees (Sections 101 & 102 of the Local Government Act 1972; Section 6 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) and to comply with the requirements in respect of Scrutiny (Part 1A of the Local Government 
Act 2000). 
 

 
1. Background 

 
Committee Appointments 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”) imposes political 

proportionality requirements in respect of the appointment of committees (other than the 
Executive). Specific provision is made in Section 15 of the Act as to how proportionality 
requirements should be prioritised as between the number of seats available on each 
committee and the number of available committee seats overall.  
 

1.2 To meet these requirements, minor adjustments often need to be made where, for 
instance, where a member leaves the Council or is no longer able to fulfil the role.  

 
1.3 It now falls to Council to appoint members to the seats allocated to those groups. 

Nominations made by the groups will be set out in an appendix to be tabled at the 
meeting.  

 
1.4  

  
2. Issues 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



  
 

  

 2.1 Set out above. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Council makes the Outside Bodies appointments set out in the Appendix to this 
report and notes the appointed positions.  

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To comply with the legislative requirements and Council’s Constitution. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Not applicable. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 Dealt with in the body of the re
[...]

The Committee ensures 

continued 

communication and 

cooperation with the 

community, operator, 

the Council and 

interested parties 

4 members 

Council 

 

 

Four nominees, one each 

from Thistleberry, Silverdale, 

Knutton and Keele Wards 

(Thistleberry: 

Cllr Bettley-Smith 

Silverdale: 

Cllr Adcock 

Knutton: 

Cllr Moss 

Keele: 

Cllr D Jones) 

 

4 years 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Knutton: 

Cllr Dean  

 

West Midland Reserve Forces and 

Cadets Association 

Made up of volunteers 

from across the region. 

Supporting the Reserve 

Forces and Cadets from 

the Royal Navy, Royal 

Marines,  Army and 

Royal Air Force within  

Staffordshire and other 

Counties. 

1 member/ 

Council 

 

One Member 

(Cllr Sweeney) 
4 years 

 

 

 

 

P
age 40



  

  

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2025/26
	Item 8 Appendix 1 - Nominations to Committees Final

	9 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	Item 9 Appendix 1 - Nominations to Outside Bodies for 2026 Final ST




Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 14/05/25 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 14th May, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Berrisford 
Brown 
Bryan 
Casey-Hulme 
Crisp 
Dean 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
S Jones 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Lewis 
Northcott 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
 

Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Turnock 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
Whitmore 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Burnett-Faulkner and Skelding 
 
Officers: Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & Governance / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th April 2025 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 

3. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2025/26  
 
One nomination was received, for Councillor Bettley-Smith. 
 
This was proposed by Cllr Simon Tagg and seconded by Cllr Sweeney. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3866&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R6fUqG62rRg&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Council - 14/05/25 

  
2 

The Leader praised Cllr Bettley-Smith’s distinguished career over many years 
spanning agriculture, civil service and government agencies, along with commitment 
to serving the community in the borough and long-standing involvement as member 
of Betley Parish Council since 2003 and Chair since 2007. Cllr Bettley-Smith had 
also been ward councillor for Thistleberry ward and Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 
the past year and stood up to be Mayor in April, following the tragic passing of Cllr 
Barry Panter in February. His wife Judy would be supporting his role as mayoress.  
 
The Chief Executive moved the nomination to a vote. All were in favour. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith be appointed as Mayor for the 

2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
After being robed and re-invested with the chain of office, the Mayor Elect returned to 
the meeting room preceded by the Mace Bearers and accompanied by the Chief 
Executive. He then took the chair and made the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2025/26  
 
Two nominations were received: 
 

- Cllr Joan Whieldon, who was proposed by Cllr Tagg and seconded by Cllr 
Sweeney. Reference was made to her election in 2022 following a successful 
career that took her around the world and provided her with expertise in 
mediation and dispute resolution, among other skills. 
 

- Cllr Fox-Hewitt, who was proposed by Cllr Stubbs and seconded by Cllr 
Lewis. A dedicated public servant and steadfast advocate for the community 
since he was first elected in 2017 whose commitment was rooted in a 
professional background as a firefighter which provided him with a profound 
sense of duty and resilience.  

 
A vote was taken which resulted as follows: 
 

- 25 (twenty-five) votes in favour of Cllr Whieldon 
- 17 (seventeen) votes in favour of Cllr Fox-Hewitt 
- 1 (one) abstention 

 
Resolved: That Councillor Joan Whieldon be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 

2025-26 Municipal Year. 
 
The Deputy Mayor made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and expressed her 
commitment to serve to the best of her ability. 
 
The Deputy Mayor congratulated the Mayor on his appointment and thanked 
members for their vote as well as for their support throughout her tenure. She 
announced that Cllr Susan Beeston would be her Deputy Consort. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

5. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
 
The following appointments were made: 

https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=399
https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=1090


  
Council - 14/05/25 

  
3 

 
- Mayoress:   Judy Bettley-Smith 
- High Constable:  Samuel Bettley-Smith 
- Mayor’s Cadet:  Cdt Warrant Officer Elliott Durham 
- Chaplain:  Rev. Tim Watson 
- Mace Bearers:  Jenny Otter and Mr Glenn Martin-James 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

6. MAYORAL ADDRESS  
 
The Mayor thanked members for electing him and expressed feeling honoured to 
have been considered for this office. He paid tribute to his predecessor Cllr Barry 
Panter who tragically passed away in February and referred to the vital role of mayor 
for a borough heritage. In addition to his two chosen charities he would endeavour to 
support and promote the Brampton Museum, the Apedale Heritage Centre and the 
Apedale Railway, including being involved in their events. The book known as The 
Role of Mayors had been restored to its rightful place in the Mayor’s parlour with the 
script of 1766 when a mayor died in office against Cllr Barry Panter’s entree. 
 
The Mayor’s two chosen charities were announced as follows: 
 

- Belong Newcastle-under-Lyme, which provided sheltered accommodations 
and car home facilities along with care services, respite opportunities and day 
care which were all essential for those affected with dementia and those who 
cared for them. 
 

- Papyrus UK, which focused on the prevention of suicides among the young 
and for which there would notably a walk around the 85 miles boundary of the 
borough. 
 

The charity ball would be held on Saturday 21st March 2026 in Keele and another aim 
would be to visit each of the fourteen scout groups and four explorer groups during 
the year. 
 
Accounts of all engagements and adventures would be available on the Mayor of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme’s Facebook page. Official mayoral events would also be 
posted on the Mayor’s civic Facebook page. 
 
Mrs Beatrice Panter was invited to receive her ex mayoress badge and accept the 
badge on behalf of her late husband, former Mayor of the Borough. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

7. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS FOR 2025/26  
 
The Leader welcomed the two new members of the Council and introduced the 
report on the appointments to Committees, Chairs and Vice Chairs including a new 
nomination for the Community Armed Forces Champion. Cllr Tagg proposed to move 
the recommendation which were seconded by Cllr Sweeney. 
 
Resolved: That the committee appointments set out in the Appendix of the report 

be agreed. 
 

https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=1774
https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=1930


  
Council - 14/05/25 

  
4 

The Mayor proposed that a vote on committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs be taken en 
bloc as set out in the appendix. There were 26 (twenty-six) votes in favour of 
Conservative members and 17 (seventeen) against. 
 
Resolved: That Committee Chairs and Vice-Chairs be appointed as follows: 
 

COMMITTEE CHAIR VICE-CHAIR 

Audit and Standards Cllr Paul Waring Cllr Gill Burnett-

Faulkner 

Conservation Advisory Cllr Trevor Johnson Cllr Lilian Barker 

Licensing and Public Protection Cllr Joan Whieldon Cllr Trevor Johnson 

Planning Cllr Paul Northcott Cllr Nick Crisp 

Health, Wellbeing and Environment 

Scrutiny 

Cllr Rupert Adcock Cllr Ian Wilkes 

Economy and Place Scrutiny  Cllr Andrew Parker Cllr Amanda 

Berrisford 

Finance, Assets and Performance 

Scrutiny 

Cllr Mark Holland Cllr Amy Bryan 

 
An appointment was made for the Community Armed Forces Champion role, 
previously held by Cllr Panter. Cllr Ian Wilkes was appointed to the position. 
 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

8. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Leader introduced the report on appointments to outside bodies and proposed to 
move the recommendation. This was seconded by Cllr Sweeney. 
 
The Mayor proposed to take the appointments en bloc to the vote. There were 28 
(twenty-eight) votes in favour and 15 (fifteen) against. 
 
Resolved: That the appointment of Council’s representatives to Outside Bodies 

for 2025-26 be agreed as set out in Appendix 1 and that officers be 
asked to advise the relevant organisation(s). 

 
Watch the proceedings here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

Mayor - Councillor Robert Bettley-Smith 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 

https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=2424
https://youtu.be/R6fUqG62rRg?t=2600

